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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2281
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VOCATIONAL TRAINING SCHEMES FOR RURAL YOUTHS


2281.  SHRI MANOHAR UTAWAL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state


(a) whether the Government has introduced any vocational training scheme especially for the youths in the naxal affected areas of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ Region-wise; and

(c) the details of the naxal affected areas which have been covered under the said scheme,

State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a)& (b): Ministry of Rural Development is implementing two skill development schemes for rural poor youth under the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) - Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Skill development in Rural

Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI). Rural poor youths in naxal affected areas are eligible for both the schemes, including in Madhya Pradesh.


DDU-GKY skills candidates for regular wage employment. Further, under DDU-GKY, a special initiative called Roshni is being implemented for rural youth in 27 most-affected Left-

wing Extremist (LWE) districts across 9 States, which includes Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh. A Roshni project requires coverage of 40% women candidates (as against 33% in a regular DDU-GKY project) and mandatory residential courses (in regular DDU-GKY projects non-residential courses are also allowed).


Under RSETI candidates are skilled for both self employment and wage employment. There are 586 RSETIs in the country, which includes a RSETI in Balaghat district of Madhya

Pradesh.


(c): As per available information, a state-wise list of districts whose candidates are covered presently under DDU-GKY (including Roshni initiative) and RSETI in 106 LWE affected districts is given below:


Sl State District (* indicate

Roshni District)


Whether covered under

DDU-GKY

(Yes/No)

Whether covered

under RSETI

(Yes/No)

1 Andhra

Pradesh

Anantapur  Yes Yes

2   East Godavari Yes Yes

3   Guntur Yes Yes

4   Kurnool Yes Yes

5   Prakasam Yes Yes

6   Srikakulam Yes Yes

7   Visakhapatnam *


Yes Yes

8 Vizianagaram Yes Yes

9 Bihar Arwal Yes Yes

10   Aurangabad Yes Yes

11   Bhojpur Yes Yes

12   East Champaran Yes Yes

13   Gaya *


Yes Yes

14   Jamui *


Yes Yes

15   Jehanabad Yes Yes

16   Kaimur  Yes Yes

17   Munger Yes Yes

18   Nalanda Yes Yes

19   Nawada Yes Yes

20   Patna Yes Yes

21   Rohtas Yes Yes

22   Sitamarhi Yes Yes

23   West Champaran Yes Yes

24   Muzaffarpur Yes Yes

25   Sheohar Yes Yes

26   Vaishali Yes Yes

27   Banka Yes Yes

28   Lakhisarai Yes Yes

29   Begusarai Yes Yes

30   Khagaria Yes Yes

31 Chhattisgarh Bastar *


Yes Yes

32   Bijapur *


Yes Yes

33   Dantewada *


Yes Yes

34   Jashpur


Yes Yes

35   Kanker *


Yes Yes


36   Korea (Baikunthpur ) Yes Yes

37   Narayanpur *


Yes Yes

38   Rajnandgaon Yes Yes

39   Sarguja Yes Yes

40   Dhamtari Yes Yes

41   Mahasamund Yes Yes

42   Gariyaband Yes No

43   Balod Yes No

44   Sukma *


Yes No

45   Kondagaon *


Yes No

46   Balrampur* Yes Yes

47 Jharkhand Bokaro Yes Yes

48   Chatra *


Yes Yes

49   Dhanbad Yes Yes

50   East Singhbhum Yes Yes

51   Garhwa  *


Yes Yes

52   Giridih Yes Yes

53   Gumla *


Yes Yes

54   Hazaribagh Yes Yes

55   Koderma Yes Yes

56   Latehar *


Yes Yes

57   Lohardagga Yes Yes

58   Palamu *


Yes Yes

59   Ranchi  Yes Yes

60   Simdega Yes Yes

61   Saraikela-Kharaswan Yes Yes

62   West Singhbhum *


Yes Yes

63   Khunti Yes Yes

64   Ramgarh Yes Yes

65   Dumka Yes Yes

66   Deoghar Yes Yes

67   Pakur Yes Yes

68 Madhya

Pradesh

Balaghat *


Yes Yes

69 Maharashtra Chandrapur Yes Yes

70   Gadchiroli *


Yes Yes

71   Gondia Yes Yes

72   Aheri No No

73 Odisha Gajapati *


Yes Yes

74   Ganjam Yes Yes

75   Keonjhar Yes Yes


76   Koraput *


Yes Yes

77   Malkangiri *


Yes Yes

78   Mayurbhanj Yes Yes

79   Navrangpur Yes Yes

80   Rayagada *


Yes Yes

81   Sambhalpur Yes Yes

82   Sundargarh Yes Yes

83   Nayagarh Yes Yes

84   Kandhamal *


Yes Yes

85   Deogarh


Yes Yes

86   Jajpur Yes Yes

87   Dhenkanal Yes Yes

88   Kalahandi Yes Yes

89   Nuapada *


Yes Yes

90   Bargarh Yes Yes

91   Bolangir Yes Yes

92 Telengana Adilabad Yes Yes

93   Karimnagar Yes Yes

94   Khammam Yes Yes

95   Medak Yes Yes

96   Mehboobnagar Yes Yes

97   Nalgonda Yes Yes

98   Warangal Yes Yes

99   Nizamabad Yes Yes

100 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli Yes Yes

101   Mirzapur Yes Yes

102   Sonebhadra *


Yes Yes

103 West Bengal Bankura Yes Yes

104   West Midnapore *


Yes Yes

105   Purulia Yes Yes

106   Birbhumi Yes Yes

